
Marchl8, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob

* I enclose three copies of the reply brief. In
the short time I had available to look for law, I did not
find anything more pertinent than the cases which had
already been cited.

I will be out of town tomorrow when we should
receive the Foundation and JI'D reply briefs. Isabelle
will send copies to you if they come in.

Very trUly yours,

Richard s. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

eel: Mr. I. S. Blonder (*)



BURMEISTER, KULIE, SOUTHARD & GODULA

135 SOUTH LASALLE: STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOis 60603

Stellman & McCord

MARSHALL A. BURMEISTER
KEITH J. KULIE

DONALD B. SOUTHARD

EDMUND A. GODULA

Richard Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW-FRANKLIN 2~1344,CENTRAL 6-3351

March· 22, 1968

Dear Dick:

Thanks for the copy of the Blonder-Tongue reply
brief in the UIF case.

We fully expect that the University will inject
some of the points brought out in your case into their
oral presentation in the UIF-Winegard Appeal.

Some of the points made by the University
in the Blonder-Tongue litigation are interesting and could
be used effectively in our appeal. Accordingly, we expect
to study the briefs in the Blonder-Tongue litigation very
carefully and be aware of everything of substance that
appears here that is different from the subject matter
involved in our case. .



i,

March 19, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Mr. Rines:

* I enclose a copy of JFO's brief in opposition to
the counterclaim.

Mr. Mann called this morning and said hEi\ had sent
a copy of the Foundation's reply brief to you, even· though
this did not show on the certificate of service. ,Mr.
Phillips received his copy of their brief in ·the mo~ning

mail. If for some reason you do not receive the copy from
Mr. Mann's office, please let us know and we .will Isend a
copy. .

Very truly yours,

Secretary to R. S. phillips

IAGj

* Enclosure



*

March 20 , 1968

Mr~ John 11'. Pearne
l-ictJenny, Farrington, Pearne Ii Gordon
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Dear John:

I enclose a copy of JFD's brief.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips·

RSP:iaq

* Enclosure

cc i lvIr _ R. H. Rines



April 5, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

N.n Roberta. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Off.ice Squa.re
Bostqn, Ma$sachusetts 02109

Dear BODI

Here is a start on the findings and conclusions.

Thlil rest will follow Monday.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

* Enclosure



*

*

. i,";<'-'

. March 19, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert Rines
31 McAlister Drive
Box 657
New Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Rob:

I enclose a copy of our reply brief.

Blast wishes.

Very truly}'Ours,

Richard s, Phillips

. RSP:iaq

Enclosure

CCI Mr. R. H. Rines

I
I

,
. fi



*

Marchl~, l~68

Mr. JOhn.!' ..Pea:rne
14cNenny, Farriujiton, Pellrne & Gordon
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Dear John:

:r enclose a copy of Our reply brief. Wewere
able to. use some of the law which was developed in~our
argument on motion for summary jud~nt.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillip~

RSP: iag-

Enclosure

cc: .Mr .R. H:.Rines

i
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March 19, 1968

Mr. Keith KuUe
aurme1s~r, Ru1ie, Southard & Godula
US South Lasalle Street.
Chioago, Illinois 60603

Dear Keith:

I enclose a copy of our reply brief. May!;le it

will be of some help to you in your oral arqument.

Very truly yours,

Richard s. phillips

RSP;iag

lSnclosure

Mr. R. H. Rines The Wiriegard argument is Set for
April 2.



MEMORANDUM

February l~, 1968

TO: R. S. Phillips

The exhibits of Finkel deposition, D. Ex. 42,

should be annexed to it: The Radio and Television Weekly

JFD ad of February. 10, 1964, B~4 and 4a, and the ad J-6 since

what was put in evidence at trans. 773 was the deposition of

Finkel "together with the exhibits referred to therein",

and this by stipulation (trans. 776).

B-4, 4a is extensively referred to with testimony

bearing thereon, for example pages 26 through 28 of the
~_. ~_"'--~'_'"""_''''''w~~,~"~.,, ,.~.

Finkel deposition; and J-6 is referred to and identified

as a Popular Electronics ad of September, 1965, on page 22.

R. H. Rines

iag



DAVID RINES

ROBERT H. RINES

RINES AND RINES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NO. TEN POST OFFICE SQUARE

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

December 6, 1966
CABLE SENIR

TELEPHONE HUBBARD 2'3289

Richard S. Phill ips, Esquire
Hofgren, Wegner, AI len, Stellman &
20 No. Wacker Drive
Ch i cago, I I I i no is

Re: Material To Be Supplied By
Blonder-Tongue To
Foundation and JFD

Dear Dick:

Referring to your list entitled "Blonder Tongue to get For
U/I Foundation .andJFD" (copy enclosed), we enclose material
collected by our clfent and bearing the same numbers (I thru'
31) that you have used in your I ist, as fol lows:

/1$,)/'7(0 I and 2. In addition to materiakpreviously supplied,
enclosed sheets numbered "I &2"in red with circle.

3. Dwg M-1552-E, labeled "3" in red.

4.

5.

6 and 7.

8.

9.

Our client could not locate the written data, nor
could anything be found in notebook #3.

None found.

Early antenna #5 was found and we shal I bring it
with us.

See p. 85-86 of Finkel Deposition, November I, 1966

9/7/66. Purchase Requisition 33313, numbered "9".



~' ."
RINES AND RINES TO Richard Phi II ips PAGE Two

10. Robert H. Rines wi I I supply as much as proper
in Chicago.

II. Already provided.

12. Enclosed papers
numbered "12".

("Competitor
(14 graphs)

Product Analysis")

') (;L - ,-').,/0
,~,

13. Enclosed papers ("Competitive Product Evaluation")
numbered "13" (2 pages, 14 graphs)

14. 75 Park Terrace East, N. Y.C.

15. Prints C-1758-B, C-1757-C (numbered "15" in red)
and technical reports ("15") of July 26, 1965
and August 16, 1965.

16. None found.

17. Documents bearing "17" In red.

18. 10/65

19. To come later (some records in dead storage).

'J :J.- f - ;2.. ,';(5- 20. Papers numbered "20".
,,,,"",

21. None located.

22. None.

23. Jerome Cohn, 7 Osage Road, Rockaway, New Jersey
John A. Linnerman, 117 Fleming Court, Burlington, Iowa.

24. In addition to the material testified to by Mr. Blonder,
ads such as "Assault on Perfection" (Electronic Service
Dealer, Vol. 6, No.7, 1966) Copy enclosed and numbered
"24(1.

25. For example, in "Assault on Perfection" ad ("24") front
end feed at I", I'" (in red), "strain relief" so-called
(actually transmission-line supporting member) at 2',
and mast mounting at M Similarly on others.



.'

.. -."
R'INES AND RINES TO Richard Phillips PAGE Three

26 and 27.

29.

30 and 31.

In addition to those identified during Blonder
deposition, and those discussed commencing with
page 23 of the Finkel deposition, those set forth
in paragraph 18 of the answers to plaintiff's
interrogatories.

Report Eng i neer i ng Dept. Memo # 178, June 30, 1965,
numbered "28" (6 pages).

Robert H• Rines wil Isupp Iy as much as proper In
Chicago.

Still being investigated.

\'ie have cor-r-e Iated th i s with Mr. Cass' Ietter of November 21,
as fo II ows:

'Cass Page
Reference

154
201
234
236
273
278-

293­
293-4
299
301
304
304 (2nd)
304 C3rd)
313-314
315

316
365

376
377
382-3

Your List
Number

9
10
12
13
14

We find no such search
was made.
Sti 11 being investigated.

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

21 No documents found to
support memory.

22
31 (Sti II being In­

vest.igated)
23
23
31 (St ill be i n9 i n­

vest i gated)



R,·tN E SAN D R I N EST 0 Richard Ph ill ips PAGE Four

RHR/MN

P. S.

404-5 24, 25
405-6 26
406-7 27
408 28
411 29
425-6 30 (St ill being investigated)

425-6 (2nd) 3 I ( n " " )

Very truly yours,

RINES AND RINES

Will you please make copies for
our fi les and use any system (numbers)
you desire for consistency.

RHR



..

*

The Honoxab16 Ju11u$3. Hoffman
Jucfe of the United St.ates Di$tr1ct Court
unUed StillUliJ f:;iat.dct,Courthouse - Ra. 1303
219 SOuth Dearborn street
Chlc&~o, Illinois ~Oi04

nE~ university of Illinois Poundadon
- "1- Blon4er"'1'onque 1.aboratories, ~l!)e.,

- v- JFD El~ctronic$ Corporation
Civil Aotion No. 66 C 561 i

I

Dear Ju<'1ge lloUmanI

t.nelollll1ll4 is tn. judg_nt order lfrop<ll~ed til' .alcnl;'ler­

Tongue Laboratories,. Inc. '1'his wu inaave.rt.lIInt.ly omitted froll!

trie materials filed on th~ 17th.

Vexy t~uly youn, !i
i'
il

: !

Richard S. Phillips !

Attorneys for Defendant

Enclosure

ccn Ulu:rlUi, Ku'$hal1, Shapiro & Klose (*)
Silverman , Ca.. (*)



LAW OFFIcES

PATENTS· TRADEMARKS' COPYRIGHTS

105 W.ADAMS STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.60B0.3

TE.LEPHONE 726-6006

AREA CODE312

CABLE: SI t.c x s
1.IRVINQ SILVERMAN

MYRON C. CASS

SIDNEY N. FOX

GERALD R. HI BNICK, IND. BAR

RiCHARD A. GIANGIORGI

HERBERT ,J.SINGER

IRVING FABER

January 22, 1968

Our Ref. 6-418

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman &McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Dear Dick:

Re: UIF v. BT v. JFD

I return herewith the court copies of

defendant's exhibits 49 through 57, inclusive,

which you loaned to us so that we could make copies

thereof.

Yours very truly,

SILVERMAN & CASS

He!.~J.~
HJS:cas
Ene.



LAW OFFICES
CHARLES ..J.MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

JEROME B. KLOSIO:

NO~MAN M_ SHAPIRO

BASIL P. MANN

CLYDE V. ERWIN,JR.

ALVIN D. SHULMAN

EDWARD M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H_GERSTEIN

OWEN J. MURRAY

DONALD E. EGAN

NATE F. SCARPELLI

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE
THI RTY WEST MONROE STREET

CHICAGO,ILLINOIS 60603

December 19, 1966

TELEPHONE

FI NANCIAL 6- 5750

Mr. Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,

Stellman &McCord
Suite 2200
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: University of Illinois Foundation
v. Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. JFD Electronics Corporation
Civil Action No.66C 567

Dear Dick:

In answer to Bob Rines' request during the
depositions last week, I enclose a copy of Isbell's
Technical Report No. 39 ("Log Periodic Dipole Arrays").

Our latest information on the addresses of
Isbell and Carrel are as follows:

Isbell:

963 Thirteenth Avenue E.
Seattle, Washington

Carrel:

1505 Custer Parkway
Richardson, Texas.

BPM/mto
Enclosure
cc: Myron C. Cass, Esq.

lV/EnClosure

Very

Basil P. Mann



very tr'lily

..

February 14, 1968

t4r. BasilP. Mann
Merriu, .f1arshall, Shapiro , Klose
30 West MOnroe. Street
Chica~o, Illinois 60603

Mr. Myron C. ens
Silverman 'Cass
105 West Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Dear Pete and Mike:

We realized in working on, the briefit.~kit we had
n~91epted t~ include in the set of exhibits ~eg~ve you,
referred to, in Mr. Finkel's deposition, defendal'!-~.'sex­
hibit 42, an advertisement dated l"ebruary 10 ,.1~,6.4,from
Radio and 'l'elevision Wfilekly (B-4) and an advettHil~ment

froml?opulaf Electronics, September, 1965, Exl:i!~:iit JH~.
Gopies ar¢lenclosed so that your records will, bei,bomplete •

';'ii,i

Richard S. Phillip~

RSP:iag

.. 'EnclOsures



February 14, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

~~. Theodore Abeles
Lum,13iunno ..Tompkins
550 Broad Street
Newark, NewJ'ersey 01702

Dear Mr. Abeles:

Richard S. Phillips

Very truly yours

Enclosures

I enclose a copy of the transcript of the de.. !
position of Finkel taken by Bob Rines in the Blonder- !!
Tongue suit together with copies of the eXhibitsiden~iH
fied or re.. fer.red tOth..erein. I also enclose a. copy ofi..}I'.
the F.inkeld~position taken by JohnPearne in the suit: i )

against Finney: You can keep the copies of exnibits, i~~.t
J: wouldappr~cJ.ate your returning .the two depoiJition ! iii,
transcripts when you are through with them. My secrebl',1!¥
will send you a copy of pur briefwnen it is complete~~!!:.

!,il:ii:
II!:!:I
!:i!'!'::
li-:i
i;: :!j
:: I' ,i,i!: i'
',I !I,

'I

RSP:1ag

cc: Mr. Robert H. Rines

'*

'*

'*



February 15, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert.H' Rinel>
Rinu & Rinel> ...
No. Ten l?ol>tOffice Square
DostO~, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclol>e two copies of the brief on b~half of
the Foundation. Typing of our brief was complet,4;!d, it
has been filed and I>erved. If a copy getl> al>semb~ed ,
for youbefo;r:ethe day il> over, I will .I>end it to,you
all>o~ ..

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillipl>

RSP.:iag

* Enclosure

cc:Mr• 1. S• Blonder (*)

PS: It got assembled so three copies are enclosed.



CHARLES...I. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

...I EROME B. KLOSE

NORMAN M. SHAPIRO

BASIL P. MANN

CLYDE. V. ERWIN • ...IR.

ALVIN D.SHUlMAN

EOWARO M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H. GERSTEIN

OWEN ...I. MURRAY

DONALD E.EGAN

NATE F. SCARPELLI

LAW OFFICES

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE
THIRTY WEST MONROE STREET

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603

February 14, 1968

TELEPHONE

FI NANCIAL 6- 5750

Mr. Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,
Stellman &McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re : University of Illinois Foun­
dation v. Blonder-Tongue and
JFD

Dear Dick:

Enclosed are four copies of our brief in the

subject case.

Sincerely yours, /

J]ew-:z ,0, /nCvn7 ~
Basil P. Mann (r<

BPM/cjh

Enclosures



February l~, 1~68

r"ir • Robert Rines
3l!'1CAlister Drive
Box 657
New Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Rob:

I enc.Loae copies of· the briefs .for Blonder-'l'ongue
and the·Foundation~ Som~·of thJ..s may not make much sense
without the. record oftha part of the trial you missed.
Your dadthougnt you might be interested in that and I
will send .you a copy whe* we get a chance to run it
through the.Xerox machin€!.

What '.:il happened to the Don Quixote of the ,rustice
Department"? I haven' t. s~ell him in the papers up here r¢­
cently.

Very truly yours,

Richard S..l'hillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosures

CC: I"Ir. R. h. .Rines



*

February 19, 1966

/)<lr. Keith Kulie
Burmeister, Kulie, Southard", Godu1a
135 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IlUhois 60603

Dear Keith:

I enclose a copy of Blonder,..Tongue'sbrief and

~lat of the Foundation.

Very trUly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosures

cc: Mr. R. B. Rines



~ebruary 19, 1968

t·tt. John F'. Paarn6
McNenny,.k'ar:dngf;;oll, PearnQ & Gordon
g2Q Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio U115

Dear John,

* I <lltlCJ.OSC a copy of the· alOIlder-'Xongue bri$f
.• I

,

and a Xerox of trliil foundation I Ii> brief. 1·hanf~s·again ifor

all your help.

HSP:iag

* Enclosures

ce; ii.1r.. W. E. WyS3
Mr. ~. a. Rines

very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

:1
i



February 16, 1968

Mr. Theodore Abeles
Lum, Biunno & Tompkins
550 BroadSt:r;eet
Newark, .1'lewJe:r;fjey 01702

Dear Mr. Abeles:

* I.. enclose Ii copy of the brief on beh~lf
Blonder-Tongue in the l;Iuit against JFDfo:r;unfolli:r;
competition an~ antitrust violation. I hope i~

be helpful in your examination of Mr. Finkel.

Very truly yours,

Richard S.Phillips

RSP I iag

Enelosu:r;e

ce: Mr. R. H. Rines



WEBSTER9~5639

DOROTHY L. BRACKENBURY
OfjitiialReportN'United States District C~rt

SUrTE: 2:2S; UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE

;A~"~ft CHICAGO 4,ILLINOIS

All". "ohn Rex Allen &84
t/ Ill'. Rl$h&X'C1 S~. 'hUll'"

. 20 North Waelkcu' ilr1,",
Chloe.go, 111.

Mr. Robert H. JUDeIl,
10 'e.\ OtUoe Sql1&re,
BOlton, 1lI"'I.

:Firat :t mUlt lEIay all or UI were del1ghted

w1th '0'" very tboucht.tul peckace. Tony, Gene end

ell the ,teft enjoyed it... 1t wa. 1n beeut;1ful oond1'"

tion and ell.a,peerect 1n :reooX'C1 time •••

I _ enolo.lng the bel&noe of t1"&n801'lpt

,,1' eonUnuanoe8 :rlght before trial ... 1II0Jl'l'1 I overlQoked

thU before_ 1t m&y be tUed aeparately ... we awn...
bered from One asaln on the eotual briel.



KULIE AND SOUTHARD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

29 SOUTH LA S.ALLE STREET

:KEITH J. KULm
DONALD B. SOUTHAln)

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603

ARE_-\. CODE 312

CENTRA.I.. 6 - 3:351

December 13, 1968

Richard Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman & McCord
20 N. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois

Re: UIF. v. Winegard Company
Appeal No.: 19000
File: 45-34

Dear Dick:

Enclosed are copies of materials relating to
the appeal involving the Winegard Company.

You will note that the Foundation has requested
continuation of the stay of mandate to and including
February 3, 1969. This would provide a stay for the full
90 day period from denial of the petition for re-hearing in
this case.

The rules for the Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit provide only for a 30 day extension in the
stay. We called the clerk in St. Louis to determine whether
we could successfully oppose the Foundation's request
for an extension. He indicated to us that he felt any party
would be entitled to the full 90 day period granted under
the Supreme Court rules. His practice has been to grant



KULIE AND SOUTHARD

Richard Phillips, Esq. -2- Dec. 13, 1968

three successive 30 day extensions, when requested.

We decided to file a memorandum in opposition
to the Foundation's request to indicate to the court that
we were not happy with the delay sought by the Foundation.
It seems certain, however, that the time requested will
be granted in 30 day increments.

We will advise you as soon as we receive an
indication from the clerk on the latest request for an
extension.

J. Kulie
KJK:cvw
Ene.



m m ~

~~et> ~tafe" &ud of J\ppeltl"
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ROEiE:Rl' C. TU.CKER. CLEFtIC
lOT. loOUI5. MO. 63101

Deoember 6th, 1968

Mr. Basil P. Mann.
Thirty West Monroe Street,

Chicago. Illinois 6060)

Dear Sir:

He: No. 19000. University or Illinois
v. Winegard Company

Your letter of Deoember 4th has been
reoeived, and. as requested. we have prepared and are
sending to you herewith a three volume certified transcript
of record for filing in the Supreme Court of the United
States with application for writ of certiorari in the
above entitle:! case. You will note that Volume III oontains
the prooeedings in this Court. such as. Opinion and JUdgment
entered thereon; Peti tion of a ppellant for rehearing and
order thereon and order staying issuance of mandate. eto.
Clerk's fee for preparation of the oertified record is
$6.15, as per statement enclosed.' a nd your remittanoe in
that amount will be appreciated.

Very trUly yours,

Robert C. Tucker,
Clerk.

G.•
Eno.

00 of letter to:
Mr. Keith J. Kulie,

135 So. LaSalle.
Chicago. Ill.



· .

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WINEGARD COMPANY,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No.

19000

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF
STAY OF MANDATE

Appellant, University of Illinois'Foundation, re­

spectfu11ypetitions this Court for a continuance to Febru·

ary 3, 1969 in the stay of the mandate, now set to expire

on December 12, 1968. This extension is requested because

of the unusual circumstances involved in appellant's

planned petition to the Supreme Court for a writ of cer-

tiorari.

This action was br ough t by appellant for infriI1ge"

~ent of a patent (Isbell No. 3,210,767) which this Court

found invalid in its decision oLSeptember 30, 1968. A

.petition for rehearing was denied on November S, 1968 and a

3D-day stay of the mandate was granted on November 12, 1968.

The same Isbell patent was also considered by the

District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, and

found valid in a decision dated June 28, 1968 (University

of Illinois Foundation v. Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, N.D.

Ill., Civ. No. 66 C 567). An appeal, filed on July 25,

1968, was taken by Blonder-Tongue in that case to the Court

"



· .

of Appeals for the 7th Circuit. Because of an unavoidable

'. delay in the printing of the appendix in that case on

Blonder-Tongue's motion, the time for filing its brief has

been extended to January 13, 1969.

In the event that the 7th Circuit Court of Ap­

peals affirms the finding of validity of the Isbell pat-

ent, appellants expect.to use, as a ~ajor reason for

granting its petition for a writ of certiorari, the con­

flict between the decision of .this Court and that of
~

the 7th Circuit with respect to the Isbell patent. 'Appel-

lant has been informed by the Clerk of the Supreme Court

that consideration of the petition for the writ of cer­

tiorari may be delayed, pending the decision of the 7th

Circpit Court of Appeals. Appellant has also requested

.the 7th Circuit Cour t : of Appeals for advancement of the

date of hearing so as to minimize the anticipated delay

in consideration by the Supreme Court.

In order to permit the situation to develop

as far as possible so that some firm estimate can be made

of the anticipated date of decision by the·7th Circuit

Court of Appeals, appellant would like to delay the fil­

ing of its petition for certiorari until near the end of

the 90-day period permitted by law, Le., February 3,

1969. At that time, it is expected that the briefs would

have been filed in the 7th Circuit case, and a firm es­

timate of the expected date of decision might be possible,

so that the Supreme Court could be apprised of the approxi­

mate delay in consideration of the petition for certiorari

which might be involved.

-2-

'.



,

..

In order to permit the procedure outlined above,

appellant requests that this Court extend the continuance

of the mandate in this case from November 12, 1968, to

February 3, 1969, so as to coincide with the end of the

90-day period permitted for filing a petition for a writ
\

of certiorari in the Supreme Court.

Appellant offers togive a bond or such other

security as may be required by this Court as a condition

to the. grant of the continuance herein requested.

Respectfully submitted,

~f/~---*
Basil P. Mann
One of the Attorneys for Plaintiff-

Appellant
MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO &KLOSE
30 West Monroe Street .
Chicago, I llinois 60603

, .

-3-

-,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVI'cE

A copy of the foregoing "Motion for Continuance

of Stay of Mandate" was forwarded by first-class, United

Sta t es mail, pos tage prepaid, this 9tf- day of December,

1968, to the following:

Keith Kulie, Esq.
Kulieand Southard
29 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

and

Edward W. Dailey, Esq.
Dailey, Dailey, Ruther &Bauer
National Bank Building
Burlington, Iowa 52601

•

~Sit?~~
One of the Attorneys for Plaintiff
University of Illinois Foundation

"



. .

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff ,

v.

WINEGARD COMPANY,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Ci\Til Action No.

19000

AFFIDAVIT

State of Illinois )
) ss.

County of Cook )

" •

BASIL P. MANN, being first duly sworn, deposes

and says that:

1. He is a member of the Bar of the State of

Illinois and is admitted to practice before the United

States Courts of Appeal of both the 7th and 8th Circuits;

2. He is one of counsel representing the Uni­

versity of Illinois Poundatlon , appellant in this case and

appellee in a related case (University of I11inoid Founda­

tionv. Blonder-Tongue Laboratories,Inc., No. 17,153),

now pending before' the Court of Appeals for the' 7th Cir­

cuit, in which Isbell Patent 3,210,767 was found valid by

the District Court;

3. In the case before the 7th Circuit Court of

Appeals (No. 17,153), which was filed on July 25, 1968,

the time for filing the appellant's (B1onder-Tongue's)

appendix and brief has been extended to January 13, 196



• •

on appellant's motion and showing of an unavoidable delay

in printing. The University of Illinois Foundation has

requested that Court to deny any further continuances and

to set the case for hearing at the earliest possible date.

4. It is the intention of appellant herein ~o

file a petition for a writ of certiorari in the Supreme

Court prior to the end of the allotted period therefor,

i. e •• February 3, 1969, and to reques t delayed considera­

tion of the petition pending the decision of the 7th Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals.

Further affiant

'*If::y1 !l< ~c--
BasilP. Mann

State of \f2ct.-,~ )

County of!!rd ~

Before me,

personally appeared

55.

this <1.tL-day of cd~-'_~
~(}?~~

, 1968,

to me to be the person described above who signed and

s~ore to the foregoing in my presence.

My Commission Expires:

-2-
,.

"



. .,. '

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.A copy of the foregoing "Affidavi til was forwarded'

by firs t.- class, ,United States mail, postage prepaid, this
Vi,
~ day of December, 1968, to the following:

Keith Ku1ie,Esq.
Ku1ie and Southard
29 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

and

Edward W. Dailey, Esq.
Dailey, Dailey, Ruther &Bauer
National Bank Building
Bur1ington,Iowa 52601

1!~,l:.6~
One of the Attorneys for Plaintiff
University of Illinois Foundation

" ....~

'.

,

!



KULIE AND SOUTHARD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

29 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET

KEXTH J. KULIE
DONALD B. SOUTHARD

Richard Phillips, Esq.
20 N. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603

AREA COPE 312

CENTRAL 6-3351

November 8, 1968

Re: UIF -v- Winegard Company
File: 45-34

Dear Dick:

This is to advise you that the Foundation
filed a petition for rehearing in the above appeal.
We have just been advised that the petition was denied.

We are reasonably confident that the Foundation
will file a petition for writ of cert. However, we do not
feel that this case is of sufficient importance to a t.tr ac r
the interest of the Supreme Court. '

We will keep you advised of further significant
activity in this case.



KULIE AND SOUTHARD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

29 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

KEXTB: J. Krm
DONALD B. SOUTB.ARD

ARl:!:A CODE 312

CENTRAL G - 3351

November 9, 1968

Richard Phillips, Esq.
20 N. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois

RE: UIF -v- Winegard Company
Our File: 45-34

Dear Dick:

./
/

/

You may be interested to know that the
Foundation has filed a petition for stay of mandate
of the court of appeals for 30 days. This means that
the petition for writ of cert. must be filed on or
before December 12.



Marchl8, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob

* I enclose three copies of the reply brief. In
the short time I had available to look for law, I did not
find anything more pertinent than the cases which had
already been cited.

I will be out of town tomorrow when we should
receive the Foundation and JI'D reply briefs. Isabelle
will send copies to you if they come in.

Very trUly yours,

Richard s. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

eel: Mr. I. S. Blonder (*)



BURMEISTER, KULIE, SOUTHARD & GODULA

135 SOUTH LASALLE: STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOis 60603

Stellman & McCord

MARSHALL A. BURMEISTER
KEITH J. KULIE

DONALD B. SOUTHARD

EDMUND A. GODULA

Richard Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW-FRANKLIN 2~1344,CENTRAL 6-3351

March· 22, 1968

Dear Dick:

Thanks for the copy of the Blonder-Tongue reply
brief in the UIF case.

We fully expect that the University will inject
some of the points brought out in your case into their
oral presentation in the UIF-Winegard Appeal.

Some of the points made by the University
in the Blonder-Tongue litigation are interesting and could
be used effectively in our appeal. Accordingly, we expect
to study the briefs in the Blonder-Tongue litigation very
carefully and be aware of everything of substance that
appears here that is different from the subject matter
involved in our case. .



i,

March 19, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Mr. Rines:

* I enclose a copy of JFO's brief in opposition to
the counterclaim.

Mr. Mann called this morning and said hEi\ had sent
a copy of the Foundation's reply brief to you, even· though
this did not show on the certificate of service. ,Mr.
Phillips received his copy of their brief in ·the mo~ning

mail. If for some reason you do not receive the copy from
Mr. Mann's office, please let us know and we .will Isend a
copy. .

Very truly yours,

Secretary to R. S. phillips

IAGj

* Enclosure



*

March 20 , 1968

Mr~ John 11'. Pearne
l-ictJenny, Farrington, Pearne Ii Gordon
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Dear John:

I enclose a copy of JFD's brief.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips·

RSP:iaq

* Enclosure

cc i lvIr _ R. H. Rines



April 5, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

N.n Roberta. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Off.ice Squa.re
Bostqn, Ma$sachusetts 02109

Dear BODI

Here is a start on the findings and conclusions.

Thlil rest will follow Monday.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

* Enclosure



*

*

. i,";<'-'

. March 19, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert Rines
31 McAlister Drive
Box 657
New Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Rob:

I enclose a copy of our reply brief.

Blast wishes.

Very truly}'Ours,

Richard s, Phillips

. RSP:iaq

Enclosure

CCI Mr. R. H. Rines

I
I

,
. fi



*

Marchl~, l~68

Mr. JOhn.!' ..Pea:rne
14cNenny, Farriujiton, Pellrne & Gordon
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Dear John:

:r enclose a copy of Our reply brief. Wewere
able to. use some of the law which was developed in~our
argument on motion for summary jud~nt.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillip~

RSP: iag-

Enclosure

cc: .Mr .R. H:.Rines

i
i
I:

i
i
I
!

i

i
,,
[

1-

I'

!
!

I

f
i

i



*

March 19, 1968

Mr. Keith KuUe
aurme1s~r, Ru1ie, Southard & Godula
US South Lasalle Street.
Chioago, Illinois 60603

Dear Keith:

I enclose a copy of our reply brief. May!;le it

will be of some help to you in your oral arqument.

Very truly yours,

Richard s. phillips

RSP;iag

lSnclosure

Mr. R. H. Rines The Wiriegard argument is Set for
April 2.



MEMORANDUM

February l~, 1968

TO: R. S. Phillips

The exhibits of Finkel deposition, D. Ex. 42,

should be annexed to it: The Radio and Television Weekly

JFD ad of February. 10, 1964, B~4 and 4a, and the ad J-6 since

what was put in evidence at trans. 773 was the deposition of

Finkel "together with the exhibits referred to therein",

and this by stipulation (trans. 776).

B-4, 4a is extensively referred to with testimony

bearing thereon, for example pages 26 through 28 of the
~_. ~_"'--~'_'"""_''''''w~~,~"~.,, ,.~.

Finkel deposition; and J-6 is referred to and identified

as a Popular Electronics ad of September, 1965, on page 22.

R. H. Rines

iag



DAVID RINES

ROBERT H. RINES

RINES AND RINES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NO. TEN POST OFFICE SQUARE

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

December 6, 1966
CABLE SENIR

TELEPHONE HUBBARD 2'3289

Richard S. Phill ips, Esquire
Hofgren, Wegner, AI len, Stellman &
20 No. Wacker Drive
Ch i cago, I I I i no is

Re: Material To Be Supplied By
Blonder-Tongue To
Foundation and JFD

Dear Dick:

Referring to your list entitled "Blonder Tongue to get For
U/I Foundation .andJFD" (copy enclosed), we enclose material
collected by our clfent and bearing the same numbers (I thru'
31) that you have used in your I ist, as fol lows:

/1$,)/'7(0 I and 2. In addition to materiakpreviously supplied,
enclosed sheets numbered "I &2"in red with circle.

3. Dwg M-1552-E, labeled "3" in red.

4.

5.

6 and 7.

8.

9.

Our client could not locate the written data, nor
could anything be found in notebook #3.

None found.

Early antenna #5 was found and we shal I bring it
with us.

See p. 85-86 of Finkel Deposition, November I, 1966

9/7/66. Purchase Requisition 33313, numbered "9".



~' ."
RINES AND RINES TO Richard Phi II ips PAGE Two

10. Robert H. Rines wi I I supply as much as proper
in Chicago.

II. Already provided.

12. Enclosed papers
numbered "12".

("Competitor
(14 graphs)

Product Analysis")

') (;L - ,-').,/0
,~,

13. Enclosed papers ("Competitive Product Evaluation")
numbered "13" (2 pages, 14 graphs)

14. 75 Park Terrace East, N. Y.C.

15. Prints C-1758-B, C-1757-C (numbered "15" in red)
and technical reports ("15") of July 26, 1965
and August 16, 1965.

16. None found.

17. Documents bearing "17" In red.

18. 10/65

19. To come later (some records in dead storage).

'J :J.- f - ;2.. ,';(5- 20. Papers numbered "20".
,,,,"",

21. None located.

22. None.

23. Jerome Cohn, 7 Osage Road, Rockaway, New Jersey
John A. Linnerman, 117 Fleming Court, Burlington, Iowa.

24. In addition to the material testified to by Mr. Blonder,
ads such as "Assault on Perfection" (Electronic Service
Dealer, Vol. 6, No.7, 1966) Copy enclosed and numbered
"24(1.

25. For example, in "Assault on Perfection" ad ("24") front
end feed at I", I'" (in red), "strain relief" so-called
(actually transmission-line supporting member) at 2',
and mast mounting at M Similarly on others.



.'

.. -."
R'INES AND RINES TO Richard Phillips PAGE Three

26 and 27.

29.

30 and 31.

In addition to those identified during Blonder
deposition, and those discussed commencing with
page 23 of the Finkel deposition, those set forth
in paragraph 18 of the answers to plaintiff's
interrogatories.

Report Eng i neer i ng Dept. Memo # 178, June 30, 1965,
numbered "28" (6 pages).

Robert H• Rines wil Isupp Iy as much as proper In
Chicago.

Still being investigated.

\'ie have cor-r-e Iated th i s with Mr. Cass' Ietter of November 21,
as fo II ows:

'Cass Page
Reference

154
201
234
236
273
278-

293­
293-4
299
301
304
304 (2nd)
304 C3rd)
313-314
315

316
365

376
377
382-3

Your List
Number

9
10
12
13
14

We find no such search
was made.
Sti 11 being investigated.

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

21 No documents found to
support memory.

22
31 (Sti II being In­

vest.igated)
23
23
31 (St ill be i n9 i n­

vest i gated)



R,·tN E SAN D R I N EST 0 Richard Ph ill ips PAGE Four

RHR/MN

P. S.

404-5 24, 25
405-6 26
406-7 27
408 28
411 29
425-6 30 (St ill being investigated)

425-6 (2nd) 3 I ( n " " )

Very truly yours,

RINES AND RINES

Will you please make copies for
our fi les and use any system (numbers)
you desire for consistency.

RHR



..

*

The Honoxab16 Ju11u$3. Hoffman
Jucfe of the United St.ates Di$tr1ct Court
unUed StillUliJ f:;iat.dct,Courthouse - Ra. 1303
219 SOuth Dearborn street
Chlc&~o, Illinois ~Oi04

nE~ university of Illinois Poundadon
- "1- Blon4er"'1'onque 1.aboratories, ~l!)e.,

- v- JFD El~ctronic$ Corporation
Civil Aotion No. 66 C 561 i

I

Dear Ju<'1ge lloUmanI

t.nelollll1ll4 is tn. judg_nt order lfrop<ll~ed til' .alcnl;'ler­

Tongue Laboratories,. Inc. '1'his wu inaave.rt.lIInt.ly omitted froll!

trie materials filed on th~ 17th.

Vexy t~uly youn, !i
i'
il

: !

Richard S. Phillips !

Attorneys for Defendant

Enclosure

ccn Ulu:rlUi, Ku'$hal1, Shapiro & Klose (*)
Silverman , Ca.. (*)



LAW OFFIcES

PATENTS· TRADEMARKS' COPYRIGHTS

105 W.ADAMS STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.60B0.3

TE.LEPHONE 726-6006

AREA CODE312

CABLE: SI t.c x s
1.IRVINQ SILVERMAN

MYRON C. CASS

SIDNEY N. FOX

GERALD R. HI BNICK, IND. BAR

RiCHARD A. GIANGIORGI

HERBERT ,J.SINGER

IRVING FABER

January 22, 1968

Our Ref. 6-418

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman &McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Dear Dick:

Re: UIF v. BT v. JFD

I return herewith the court copies of

defendant's exhibits 49 through 57, inclusive,

which you loaned to us so that we could make copies

thereof.

Yours very truly,

SILVERMAN & CASS

He!.~J.~
HJS:cas
Ene.



LAW OFFICES
CHARLES ..J.MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

JEROME B. KLOSIO:

NO~MAN M_ SHAPIRO

BASIL P. MANN

CLYDE V. ERWIN,JR.

ALVIN D. SHULMAN

EDWARD M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H_GERSTEIN

OWEN J. MURRAY

DONALD E. EGAN

NATE F. SCARPELLI

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE
THI RTY WEST MONROE STREET

CHICAGO,ILLINOIS 60603

December 19, 1966

TELEPHONE

FI NANCIAL 6- 5750

Mr. Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,

Stellman &McCord
Suite 2200
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: University of Illinois Foundation
v. Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. JFD Electronics Corporation
Civil Action No.66C 567

Dear Dick:

In answer to Bob Rines' request during the
depositions last week, I enclose a copy of Isbell's
Technical Report No. 39 ("Log Periodic Dipole Arrays").

Our latest information on the addresses of
Isbell and Carrel are as follows:

Isbell:

963 Thirteenth Avenue E.
Seattle, Washington

Carrel:

1505 Custer Parkway
Richardson, Texas.

BPM/mto
Enclosure
cc: Myron C. Cass, Esq.

lV/EnClosure

Very

Basil P. Mann



very tr'lily

..

February 14, 1968

t4r. BasilP. Mann
Merriu, .f1arshall, Shapiro , Klose
30 West MOnroe. Street
Chica~o, Illinois 60603

Mr. Myron C. ens
Silverman 'Cass
105 West Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Dear Pete and Mike:

We realized in working on, the briefit.~kit we had
n~91epted t~ include in the set of exhibits ~eg~ve you,
referred to, in Mr. Finkel's deposition, defendal'!-~.'sex­
hibit 42, an advertisement dated l"ebruary 10 ,.1~,6.4,from
Radio and 'l'elevision Wfilekly (B-4) and an advettHil~ment

froml?opulaf Electronics, September, 1965, Exl:i!~:iit JH~.
Gopies ar¢lenclosed so that your records will, bei,bomplete •

';'ii,i

Richard S. Phillip~

RSP:iag

.. 'EnclOsures



February 14, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

~~. Theodore Abeles
Lum,13iunno ..Tompkins
550 Broad Street
Newark, NewJ'ersey 01702

Dear Mr. Abeles:

Richard S. Phillips

Very truly yours

Enclosures

I enclose a copy of the transcript of the de.. !
position of Finkel taken by Bob Rines in the Blonder- !!
Tongue suit together with copies of the eXhibitsiden~iH
fied or re.. fer.red tOth..erein. I also enclose a. copy ofi..}I'.
the F.inkeld~position taken by JohnPearne in the suit: i )

against Finney: You can keep the copies of exnibits, i~~.t
J: wouldappr~cJ.ate your returning .the two depoiJition ! iii,
transcripts when you are through with them. My secrebl',1!¥
will send you a copy of pur briefwnen it is complete~~!!:.

!,il:ii:
II!:!:I
!:i!'!'::
li-:i
i;: :!j
:: I' ,i,i!: i'
',I !I,

'I

RSP:1ag

cc: Mr. Robert H. Rines

'*

'*

'*



February 15, 1968

VIA AIR MAIL

Mr. Robert.H' Rinel>
Rinu & Rinel> ...
No. Ten l?ol>tOffice Square
DostO~, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclol>e two copies of the brief on b~half of
the Foundation. Typing of our brief was complet,4;!d, it
has been filed and I>erved. If a copy getl> al>semb~ed ,
for youbefo;r:ethe day il> over, I will .I>end it to,you
all>o~ ..

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillipl>

RSP.:iag

* Enclosure

cc:Mr• 1. S• Blonder (*)

PS: It got assembled so three copies are enclosed.



CHARLES...I. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

...I EROME B. KLOSE

NORMAN M. SHAPIRO

BASIL P. MANN

CLYDE. V. ERWIN • ...IR.

ALVIN D.SHUlMAN

EOWARO M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H. GERSTEIN

OWEN ...I. MURRAY

DONALD E.EGAN

NATE F. SCARPELLI

LAW OFFICES

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE
THIRTY WEST MONROE STREET

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603

February 14, 1968

TELEPHONE

FI NANCIAL 6- 5750

Mr. Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,
Stellman &McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re : University of Illinois Foun­
dation v. Blonder-Tongue and
JFD

Dear Dick:

Enclosed are four copies of our brief in the

subject case.

Sincerely yours, /

J]ew-:z ,0, /nCvn7 ~
Basil P. Mann (r<

BPM/cjh

Enclosures



February l~, 1~68

r"ir • Robert Rines
3l!'1CAlister Drive
Box 657
New Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Rob:

I enc.Loae copies of· the briefs .for Blonder-'l'ongue
and the·Foundation~ Som~·of thJ..s may not make much sense
without the. record oftha part of the trial you missed.
Your dadthougnt you might be interested in that and I
will send .you a copy whe* we get a chance to run it
through the.Xerox machin€!.

What '.:il happened to the Don Quixote of the ,rustice
Department"? I haven' t. s~ell him in the papers up here r¢­
cently.

Very truly yours,

Richard S..l'hillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosures

CC: I"Ir. R. h. .Rines



*

February 19, 1966

/)<lr. Keith Kulie
Burmeister, Kulie, Southard", Godu1a
135 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IlUhois 60603

Dear Keith:

I enclose a copy of Blonder,..Tongue'sbrief and

~lat of the Foundation.

Very trUly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosures

cc: Mr. R. B. Rines



~ebruary 19, 1968

t·tt. John F'. Paarn6
McNenny,.k'ar:dngf;;oll, PearnQ & Gordon
g2Q Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio U115

Dear John,

* I <lltlCJ.OSC a copy of the· alOIlder-'Xongue bri$f
.• I

,

and a Xerox of trliil foundation I Ii> brief. 1·hanf~s·again ifor

all your help.

HSP:iag

* Enclosures

ce; ii.1r.. W. E. WyS3
Mr. ~. a. Rines

very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

:1
i



February 16, 1968

Mr. Theodore Abeles
Lum, Biunno & Tompkins
550 BroadSt:r;eet
Newark, .1'lewJe:r;fjey 01702

Dear Mr. Abeles:

* I.. enclose Ii copy of the brief on beh~lf
Blonder-Tongue in the l;Iuit against JFDfo:r;unfolli:r;
competition an~ antitrust violation. I hope i~

be helpful in your examination of Mr. Finkel.

Very truly yours,

Richard S.Phillips

RSP I iag

Enelosu:r;e

ce: Mr. R. H. Rines



WEBSTER9~5639

DOROTHY L. BRACKENBURY
OfjitiialReportN'United States District C~rt

SUrTE: 2:2S; UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE

;A~"~ft CHICAGO 4,ILLINOIS

All". "ohn Rex Allen &84
t/ Ill'. Rl$h&X'C1 S~. 'hUll'"

. 20 North Waelkcu' ilr1,",
Chloe.go, 111.

Mr. Robert H. JUDeIl,
10 'e.\ OtUoe Sql1&re,
BOlton, 1lI"'I.

:Firat :t mUlt lEIay all or UI were del1ghted

w1th '0'" very tboucht.tul peckace. Tony, Gene end

ell the ,teft enjoyed it... 1t wa. 1n beeut;1ful oond1'"

tion and ell.a,peerect 1n :reooX'C1 time •••

I _ enolo.lng the bel&noe of t1"&n801'lpt

,,1' eonUnuanoe8 :rlght before trial ... 1II0Jl'l'1 I overlQoked

thU before_ 1t m&y be tUed aeparately ... we awn...
bered from One asaln on the eotual briel.




